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SUMMARY

The Howry Creek Prospect is a vein type gold deposit located 
approximately 12 miles southeast of Espanola, Ontario. Gold, 
silver, and cobalt are associated with arsenopyrite mineralization 
within a quartz vein. The quartz vein averages less than l 
foot thick over its 1,200 foot length. It trends east-west 
and is subparallel to the metasediments of the Gowganda 
Formation, Cobalt Group. Three metasedimentary units are 
present on the property, pelite, conglomerate, and ortho 
quartzite, all of which are crosscut by the Nipissing Diabase.

Trenching along with the construction of a shaft and adit 
were completed between 1911 and 1921. Mr. Art Elliott 
presently holds 9 mineral claims which cover the entire 
length of the vein. In June 1979 an exploration program 
consisting of geological mapping, trench sampling, electromagnetic 
and radiometric surveys were carried out. While assay results 
suggest high grade gold mineralization, the geological mapping 
indicates the vein is narrow, pinching out laterally and 
possibly at depth. The electromagnetic survey showed only 
weak responses over the mineralization. Therefore the tonnage 
potential is not sufficient to warrent further exploration. 
The radiometric survey failed to show any potential for uranium 
mineralization.
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INTRODUCTION L

The Howry Creek Prospect is located in Curtin Township 
(NTS 41.1/4), District of Sudbury, approximately 12 miles 
southeast of Espanola (Figs. 1,2). Gold, silver, and cobalt 
mineralization is spatially associated with arsenopyrite which 
occurs within an east-west trending quartz vein. The quartz 
vein, averages less than one foot in thickness pinching 
out to the west and is cut off by a fault to the east. A 
total of nine claims (Fig. 2) are presently registered under 
Art Elliot of Strathroy Ontario. Each claim is approximately 
40 acres and is under extension until the fall of 1979 (Table 1).

PAST WORK

From 1911 to 1921 extensive trenching, a 70 foot vertical 
shaft and a 452 foot long adit were completed, however production 
-has never been recorded. Both trenching and the shaft follow the 
quartz vein, and at a depth of 56 feet in the shaft, the 
mineralized quartz vein has an average grade of 0.51 ozs Au/ton 
and 0.08 ozs Ag/ton over a width of 1.5 feet. Located at the 
base of a hill, south of the shaft, an adit was driven 452 feet 
horizontally at a bearing of 334*, designed to intersect the 
vein at depth. The adit extends 100 feet north of the shaft 
but fails to intersect the mineralized vein. A total of eight 
core holes were drilled to intersect the vein but the data was 
never filed with O.D.M.

This area has been mapped by both the O.D.M. and G.S.C. 
(Card 1967, 1976, Collins 1925, Moore 1929) giving brief 
accounts of the Howry Creek Prospect.

PRESENT WORK

From June 12th - 21stX79, the writers mapped the surface geology 
on a 100 foot spaced grid, sampled the adit and trenches, 
completed an electromagnetic survey and a regional radiometric 
survey.

Within the map area (Fig. 3) four rock units are recognized: 
pelite, conglomerate, orthoquartzite, and metagabbro. The 
metasediments are part of the Gowganda Formation, Cobalt Group, 
approximately 3.0 Ga. The pelite is characteristically chloritic, 
and locally argillaceous. The conglomerate has a pelite matrix 
with orthoquartzite pebbles and boulders, and less commonly 
chert pebbles. The orthoquartzite is dominantly quartz with 
varying amounts of feldspar and matrix material causing the 
colour to vary from pink to dark grey. The metagabbro is part 
of the Nipissing Diabase, 2.16 Ga.
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The mineralized quartz vein extends 1,200 feet along strike, 
and varies in thickness from less than l inch to a maximum 
of 6 feet at the shaft. Average thickness is less than l 
foot. The vein pinches out to the west and is cut off by 
a fault to the east. Gold mineralization is dominantly 
associated with massive to disseminated arsenopyrite within 
the quartz vein.

Disseminated pyrite and minor amounts of specular hematite, 
carbonate, and chlorite are also present within this vein. 
Assays have been completed on samples taken from trenches, veins, 
wallrock and the adit (Table 2) .

An electromagnetic survey was conducted over a 100 foot spaced 
grid with a Crone Random VLF-EM Receiver. This survey 
{Appendix 'A') failed to outline significant anomalies over 
the mineralized vein. The radiometric survey extended up to 
1/2 mile north of the shaft, and using a McPhar TV-1A a total 
count background of 1,000 to 2,000 cpm was established with 
no anomalies.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The mineralized quartz vein is near vertical, pinching out
to the west and fault bound to the east. Mineralization
could continue east of the fault, however, there is no supporting
evidence for this from either geological mapping or the electro-
magnetic survey. Although high grade mineralization is present
it is very discontinuous within the quartz vein with averages
less than one foot in thickness with no evidence of thickening
with depth. The adit does not intersect the quartz vein.
The vein pinches out laterally and it is probable that it also
pinches out at depth. The potential to develop considerable
tonnage is not sufficient to warrent further exploration.

Bob Linnen 

Dino Titaro
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CLAIM f

472850

472851

472852

472853

472854

4.71649

471650

471653

515207

TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF CLAIMS

ACRES

40

40

40

40

40

40

40

40

40

Total 360

S

ANNIVERSARY DATE 6 NOTES

Under Extension

Under Extension

Under Extension

Under Extension

September 1979

Under Extention

Under Extention

Under Extention

June 1/1980

tiU Dec. 31/79

till Dec. 31/79

tin Dec. 31/79

till Dec. 31/79

till Oct. 31/79

till Oct. 31/79

till Oct. 31/79



I
m

Grab
Semple!

f 4988 

4987

4986

l

l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

l 

I

Description

Massive Arsenopyrite 

50% Arsenopyrite 

Arsenopyrite * qtz

O) - 25.00/lb

Au " 250.00/oz

Ag - 6. 00/oz

TABLE 2 A

Au Ag Oo Ni Cu As~ - - - - $V&lue

1.86 0.04 0.48 0.08 0.02 34.9 $750./Itin

0.08 T. 0.01 0.01 0.04 3.04 $ 25,/Iton

0.64 Nil 0.07 0.02 - 12.8 $195./Itan



TABLE 2B ASSAY RESULTS

t
Sample i

A2

A4

A6

A7

A8

DT1

DT6a

DT7a

DT8a

DT9a

L- 6

L- 7

L- 8

Description Ag 

quartz vein near the end

metapelite from the adit

quartzite from the adit

Quartz vein in the adit py. 
and arsenopyrite

quartz vein in the adit

quartzite

quartzite

hematite quartzite from 
trench

stained quartz vein with py. 
and minor arsenopyrite

quartzite with 2-4% arseno 
pyrite

vertical quartz vein, hematite 
stain py and carbonate (?)

vertical quartz vein

quartz vein dipping south

oz/ton 

nil

nil

nil

trace

nil

nil

nil

nil

trace

nil

nil

nil

trace

Au oz/ton

trace

nil

nil

0.11

trace

0.01

trace

trace

0.05

0.03

0.01

trace

0.05

%Co

trace

trace

trace

0.01

trace

trace

trace

0.01

0.02

0.02

trace

trace

0.07
disseminated arsenopyrite

L-9 wall rock from shaft nil 
(orthoquartzite?) disseminated 
arsenopyrite

L-10 wall rock from trench, nil 
orthoquartzite, barren of 
sulphides

L-ll boulder in trench, massive nil 
arsenopyrite

L-12 wall rock from trench, barren nil 
of sulphides

trace 

trace

0.06 

trace

0.01

trace

0.05

trace



TABLE 2B CONTINUED
d

Sample l Description Ag oz/ton Au oz/ton %Co

L-13 disseminated arsenopyrite nil 
in orthoquartzite

L-l4 massive arsenopyrite boulder

L-15 quartz vein dipping south, 
minor py.

L-16 massive boulder, arsenopyrite 
py. and chlorite

L-17 quartz vein with minor py.

L-18 massive boulder arsen.^20% 
4- pyss- 5%

L-19 quartz vein 2 in. thick, nil 
dipping north.

0.02 0.01

trace

trace

trace

trace

trace

0.21^

trace

0.18

0.01

0.24

0.08

nil

0.01

trace

0.06

0.01 trace
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APPENDIX II 

ASSAY RESULTS



X-RAY ASSAY LABORATORIES

i
LESLIE STREET

LIMITED

DON MILLS, ONTARIO M3U XH

(tortifiratc of JVnalusis
(416) 44S-S7SS

PACE l Of l

ai

!

l 
l 
l 
l 
l 
i 
l 
l 
l 
l
i

RECEIVED

SAMPLE(S) OF

Sample

4986 
4987 
4988

Sample

4986 
4987 
4988

Mava^x 1979

f 3 rocks

%Co %N

0.07 0. 
0.01 0. 

. 0.48 0.

Au oz/ton

. 0.64 
0.08 
1.86

INVOICE NO. 4829

SUBMITTED TO US SHOW RESULTS AS FOLLOWS:

i %Cu %As

02 12.8 
01 0.04 3.04 
08 0.02 .--34 '.9^

Ag oz/ton Pt oz/ton Pd oz/ton

Nil 
Trace - --—.. 
0.04 Nil : Nil

Note: Trace - less than O.1 20 oz/ton Ag

u

X-RAY ASSAY LABORATORIES LIMITED

DATE June 18, 1979 CERTIFIED BY —



r* 
i 
i 
l

l DATE 13-JUL-79

V RftV
LIHITED

1883 LESLIE STREET. DON MILLS, ONTARIO MSB 3J4

F-ICPTTE OF" ANAL.YS X 

IM VOICE IMO.

24 4oCKS SUBMITTED ON 25-JUN-79

ANALYSED AS FOLLOWS:
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DETECTION LIMIT 
0.010 
0.200 
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CERTIFIED BY



X-RAY ASSAY LABORATORIES 13-JUL-79 INVOICE NO.

cox WM/TDN AUDI/TON

4987 PAOE i
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0.01

TRACE
TRACE
0,03
0.03
0.01

TRACE
0.05

TRACE
TRACE
0.06

TRACE
0.02
0.21

TRACE
0.18
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Ministry ot
Natural
Resources

Ontario

1983 02 16

Your (ile: 

Our (ile:

-2 . 3016

Mining Recorder
Ministry of Natural Resources
199 Larch Street
Sudbury, Ontario
P3E 5P9

Dear Sir:
41I04NE9564 2.3076 CURTIN 900

On October 19, 1979, assessment work was filed on each 
of Mining Claims S 471650-53 and S 472852 as per the 
attached notice. The holder of the claims, despite 
repeated request*; did not provide complete survey reports, 
Considering that the claims were cancelledinJuly, 1981 our file is considered closed., •"••"•^•••"•i

Yours very truly,

Anderson 
Director 
Land Management Branch

Whitney Block, Room 6450
Queen's Park
Toronto, Ontario
M7A 1W3
Phone: 416/965-1380

AI ,.\- F. W. Matthews:se 

Ends:

cc: Dungarvon Resources Limited 
750 West Pender Street 
Suite 400 
Vancouver, B.C. 
V6C 2T7

coresident Geologist 
Sudbury, Ontario
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rZ^\ Min'-t'V of 
Natural 
Resources

Ontario

To the Recorder of .....

P./ ,--p l -- .o"

THE MINING ACT REPORT OF VORK

A '•rfmo't form (l 
lmuiiut (of rnth 
lyp* of -o'k lo b*

.................• Division

nome of Recorded Holder Prospector i Licence

±reA..^.K6..CArt^
fl Po*t Office Addre** . __ .

do hereby report the performonce of ........fjf.......................... doys ^\ ̂ ^..^TT^.^.
fs- type of work
MP^ '*~not before itporled to be opplied on the following contiguous eloimt 

Cloim No. Doy* . Cloifti No. Doys Dnvt

Geological Qranch ODM

.'•s .........OCT23197.9...
•"RECEIVED

All the work wos performed on Mining Cloim (s)
(In the cose of geologicol ond/or geophysico! survey (s) where more thon 18 cloims ore involved ottoch o schedule) 

R E AD CARE FULL Y L.THJ^O^L oy me i N ^ORMA.TJOJJLIS .R E.oyi.pjEO.BY; jrjjE. MIJJINCLR.E COR PER.

For Monuol W k, Stripping or Opening up of^Mme^ jmk[ng Shofts or Orhcf Actuol Mining Operotioni^ - Nome* ond
oddre**-* ol the men who performed the worV ond the dot. ond hour* of their employment.
ForJ}ijimond tirid-pthej'-CDre-Drill|na - Footoge, No. ond o jle of hole* onJ diometer of core. Nome ond oddre** of
owner or operator of drill. Dote* when drilling wo* done. Signed core log ond sketch in duplicote.
For Compressed Air or Other Power Dn vcn or Mechonicoi Equipment
type of drill or equipnent. Nome* ond oddresses of men engoged in operoting equipment ond the dotes ond hour* of
their employment.
For Power Stnpjijrij - Type of equipment. Nome ond oddres* of owner or operoior. Amount expended. Uotes on which
work wo* done. Proof of octuol co*t must be submitted within 30 doy* of recording.
With eoch of the obove types of work sketches ore required to ihow the locotion ond extent of the work in relotion 
to the neorest claim post. In the cose of diomond or other core drilling the sketch mu*t be submitted in duplicote. 
For Gf cshysicol, Ggolooicol, GeocKenicpl Surveys ond E xpenditure Credit* - the nome of outhor if report. Covering 
dote* cT survey ( linecuttmg i office). T y pe af inttrument u*ed. Tolol omount of expenditure. Technicol feporls, 
mops, fnpendiiu't L'co'" do*r,, tfceipti must be filed in duplicote with the Minister within 60 doys of recording. 
For L ond Survey - the nome ond cddres* of Ontorio L ond surveyor.

he Infrmotion i os Followjsj {Atioch o list if this spoce i* insufficient)

Dote f.

s it.

of Recorded Holder or Agent

The Mining Act 
Cerlificole Verifying Report of Work

(Pest Office ss

hereby certify:

1. Thol l hove o personol ond intimate knowledge of the feet* sel forth in the report of work annexed here 
to, having pw formed the woik or witnessed some during ond or oftet i'* completion.

2. That the onnoed icport is true.



4

Minh-lry ol
Natural
Resources

Ontario

g.

THE MINING ACT REPORT OF WOR

A t*pOfOlf form it
fer *erh 

e' word to b* 
rtcordtd.

To the Recorder of.....O..^^.tf.^/N.y........................................................................Mining Division

,....7L.^^*.;?7^...^
no me of Recorded Holder Prospector's Licence

Post Office Address 
do hereby report the pcrformonce of .......3..C0......................... doys of

not before reported *o be applied on the following contiguous claims 

Claim No. Doys ^ . Claim No. Days

type of work 

Cloim No. Days

Geological Branch ODM

,.,..OCT23197.a. 

"RECEIVED
' - """ o-1 *" - * * *~ ' ."- . ' -

All the work woi performed on Mining Cloim (i) .r.:.....''.:.......:...'..........:,,.....,,.............;,,....'.......................-
(In the cose of geological ond/or geophysical survey (s) where more than 18 claims ore involved attach o schedule)

READ CAREFUL L V :— T; HEJ^O LLQ wi N C JIN F O *MATtQN IS REQUIRED BY THE M l NjN C.RE COR D E R.

For Manual Work, Stripping or Opening up of Mines, Sinking Shafts or Other Actual Mining Operations — Nomes ond
oddresses of the men who performed the worV ond the dotes ond hou. t of their employment.
For Diamond ond other Core Drill ing - Footoge, No. ond angle of holt* ond diameter of core. Nome ond address of
owner or operator of drill. Dotes when drilling was done. Signed core lot ond sketch in duplicate. 
For Compressed Air o' 0|hw,Po*er Driven or Me chan i c pi E quipment
Type of ('rill or equipment. Names ond addresses of men engoged in operating equipment ond the dotes and hours of
their employment.
Fpf Power Stripping - Type of equipment. Nome ond address of owner or operator. Amount expended. Dates on which
work was done. Proof of octuol cost musi be submitted within 30 days of recording.
Wjth each of the above types of work sketches are required to show the location ond extent of the work in relation 
to the neatest cloim post. In the ccse of diamond or other core drilling the sketch must be submitted in duplicate. 
For Gfophysicoi, Geological, Geochemicoi Surveys ond E^c-endiiyre Credits - the name of author of report. Covering 
dotes oi survey (Iinecutting 4 office). Type ot instrument usea.~ Total amount of expenditure. Technical reports, 
mops, enpenditute breakdown, receipts must be filed m duplicate with the Minister within 60 doys of recording. 
For Land Survey - the name and address of Ontario Land surveyor.

TheRequired Information is os Follow^: (Attach a list if this space is insufficient)

Dote ...
Signoture ol Recorded Holder or Agent

The Mmmg Act 
Ccitificole Verifying Report of Work

^'^^

(Post Ut'fice Addrcji)

hereby ceitify:

1. That l hove o personal ond intimate knc* ledge of the facts set forth in the report of work annexed here 
to, having performed ihe work or witnessed son,e during ond/or after its completion.

2. That the annexed report is true.

Doted. S ignoture



Ministry of 
i7l Natural

Resources
Omario

THE MINING ACT REPORT OF WOR

(nrm it

tgrp* of work le b* 
rttorrftd.

To the Recorder of ,....\^\S.V.K.V.K. Y...........................................................................Mining Division

nome of Recorded Holder Prospector's Licence

.c/***s*.... *uxfr6MM..
' Post Office Address

Cloim No. Doys Cloim No. Doys

(Gc-'
Cloim No.

do hereby report the performonce of ..,....^.tf........................ doys of . ./Tr.ffrrvr/.V.rf.C/X. /.C.....S.vJ\.l
^ fype of work

not before reported to be opplied on the following contiguous cloims

Doys

Geological Branch 00M
....ASSESSMENT .F.I 

REF.EAWDM

OCT23 

....REG El V.ED

AII the work wos performed on Mining Cloim (s) . .... .. . :..'.... ..-r. ......,...... f?....., ....... ................^................... . ^
(In the cose of geologicol end/or geophysicol survey (s) where more thon 18 cloims are involved attach a schedule)

READ T H E .F Ot. LOW IN C J N F O RMATION IS REQUIRED BY THE J.ECOR D.EJL.

For Monuol Wprlt, Stripping or Opening up of Mines, Sinking Shafts or Other Actual Mining Operations — Names and
addresses of the men who performed the work and the dates ond hours of their employment.
For Diamond and other Core Drill ing - Footoge, No. ond angle of holes ond diameter of core. Nome ond address o'
owner or operate* of drill. Dotes when drilling was done. Signed core log ond sketch in duplicate.
For Compressed^ Ajr or Other^ P^^er Driven or Mechanical Equipment
Type of drill or equipment, Norr.es ond addresses of men engoged in operating equipment ond the dotes ond hours o' 
their employment.
For Power Stripping - Type of equipment. Nome ond address of owner or operator. Amount expended. Dotes on whicK 
work wos done. Proof of actual cost must be Submitted within 30 days of recording.
With each of the above types of work sketches are required to show the location ond extent of the work in relation 
to the nearest claim post. In the cose of diamond or other core drilling the sketch must be submitted in duplicate. 
For GecpHysicoi Geclogicel, GeoeSemicol Surveys ond Eipenditure Cieditji - the nome of author of report. Covenn; 
dotes of survey (Iinccutt.r.g i office). Type of instrument used. Total amount of expenditure. Technical reports 
mops, expenditure b'eo^down, 'eceiptj must be filed in duplicate with the Minister within 60 doys of recording. 
For Lend Survey - the nome ond address of Ontario Land surveyor.

The Required Information i os^FoMows: (Attoch o list if this space is insufficient)

t/ ̂  y

Dote
Signoture of Recorded Holder or Agent

The Mining Act 
Certificole Verifying Report of Work

/Post Office Add&ss) 
hereby certify:

1. Thot l hove o personol ond intimate knowledge of the (acts set forth in the report of work annexed here 
to, having pet formed the work or witnessed some during ond 'or oftet its completion.

2. That the annexed report is true.

Doted....L



MinisUy of
Natural
Resources

Ontario

'"' fi(.'.t.
11 li-:

A t*|.u'e'* lorn, li 
rrqwiirrf fnf tadi 

of wO'V 16 l,*

THE MINING ACT REPORT OF WORK 

To the Recorder of.......,i^#,*?.0JK.A,/f......................................................................Mining Division

nome of Recorded Holder Prospector's Licence

...^....*^e.*.72/*....^/^^
Post Office Address

do hereby report the performance of ......^.vJj......................... doyi of
type oi woric .

not before reported to be opplied on the following contiguous claims f (pf-* f'^^S 'C-*** t*\ 

Cloim No. Days Claim No. Days Cloim No. Doys

?-if ĜCOIOSS^
OCT231979

--)A!I the work wos performed on Mining Cloim (s) .... ....................................
' (In the cose of geologicol ond/or geophysical survey (s) where more than 18 claims ore involved attach o schedule)

READ CAREFULLY: THE SL * |N G is REQUIRED BY THE MINING RECORDER.

For Manual Wprk ( Shipping or Opening up of Mmes^Smk ing Shafts or Otficf Actual Mining Operations - Names end
addresses of the men who performed the work and the doles and hours of their employment.
For Diamond and other Core Drilling - Footage, No. ond ongle of holes and diameter of core. Nome and address of
owner or operator of drill. Dotes when drilling wos done. Signed core log ond sketch in duplicate.
For Compre s sed Air or Othe^Power Driven or Mechanic ol Equipment
Type of drill or equipment. Names and addresses of men engaged in operating equipment ond the dotes ond hours of
their employment.
For Power Stripping - Type of equipment. Nome ond address of owner or operator. Amount expended. Dates on which
work wos done. Proof of octuol cost must be submitted within 30 doys of recording.
With each of the above types of work sketches ore required to show the location ond extent of the work in relation 
to the ntorest claim post. In the cose of diamond or other core drilling the sketch must be submitted in duplicate. 
For Geophysical, Geolooico[. Geochemical Surveys and E Kpenditure Oedils - 'he name of author of report. Co^enrs 
dotes of survey {linecotting "Voffice/. "Type of in st r omen t used. Toiol amount of expenditure. Technical repo'tj, 
mops, expenditure breakdown, receipts must be filed in duplicate with the Minister within 60 doys of reco'ding. 
For Land Survey - the nome ond address of Ontario Land surveyor.

The Required Informql^janj s (is^ Follows: (Arioch o list if this space is insufficient)

Date
Signature of Recordeo Holder or Agent

The Mining Act 
Certificate Verifying Report of Work

2^t4..'C^....Cru^^..,...^i6c^Z^.7?
(Post OHitJ6 As/dress) \j 

hereby certify:

1. That l hove o personal ond intimate knowledge of the facts set forth in the report of work annexed here 
to, Having performed the work or witnessed some duiing ond/or ofter its completion.

2. Thot the annexed report is true.

Doted.....



CNf-.i Ministry ol
W l Natural

Resources
Onfario

THE MINING ACT REPORT OF WORK

A ••poiotc (afm it 
rtqulrrrf (of f orS 
tvp* ol verV le b*

To Ihe Recorder .........................Mining Division

.c.-.3.aj.tf...
nome of Recorded Holder Projpector'i Licence

A^^
Pott Office Addreti 

do hereby report the performonc. of .....s?..?*....................... Joys of

not before reported to be opplied on the following contiguous cloimt 

Claim No. Doyt Cloim No. Doys Cloim No. Doys

Geological Branch O D M
A'GSTBSMENT FIUC3'
r?E c rA*r.H

......001231979 .....
RECEIVED"

* * *7 ^ x* ^ 5' All the work was performed on Mining Cloim (s) ...^../..~r-..r..r..^r.f
(In the cote of geological and/or geophysical survey (s) where mote than 18 claims ore involved attach o schedule) 

READ CAREFULL Y:— 1.H E r OL, L OWIN G J N Fp R MATION IS r?EQUIREJ) BY THE MINING .RECQRPUL.

For Manual Werk^ Skipping or Opening up of Mines, Sinking Shafts or Othcf Actuol Mining Operotionf - Nome i ond
addresses of (He men who performed the work ond the dotes and hours of their employment.
1*LPL9?I.2I!*'. ond other Core Drilling - Footage, No. ond angle of holes ond diameter of core. Nome ond address of
owner or operator of drill. Dotes when drilling wot done. Signed core log and sketch in duplicate.
For Compressed Air or Other Power Driven or Mechanical Equipment
Type of drill or equipment. Names ond addresses of men engaged in operating equipment ond the dates ond hours of
their employment.
For Power j^rijapinj - Type of equipment. Nome ond address of owner or operator. Amount expended. Dotes on which
work wos done. Proof of octuol cost must be submitted within 30 doys of recording.
With eoch of the obove types of work sketches ore required to show the location ond extent of the work in relation 
to the nearest claim past. In the cose of diomond or other core drilling the sketch must be submitted in duplicate. 
For Geophysical, Gee|eoico|. Geoche micol Surveys end E 'Cenditure Credits - the nome of author of report. Covering 
dotes 01 survey (Imecuttmg i office), i ype oT instrument used. Total amount of expenditure. Technical reports, 
mops, expenditure breakdown, receipts mcst bc died m duplicate with the Minister within 60 doys of recording. 
For Land Survey - the nome ond address of Ontario Lond surveyor.

The Recjyired Jnformotion^s os j^ojlows: (Atloch o list if this space is insufficient)

Dote ...
Signature or Recorded Holder or Agent

The Mining Act 
Cerlijitcle Vciifying Report of Work



WORK PERFORMED

July 12thX79

July lSth/79 

July 14thX79

July lSth/79 

July ieth/79 

July 17thX79 

July lSth/79 

July 19thX79

July 20thX79 

July 21stX79

- orientation, prospecting, geological mapping

- line cutting and chaining 

- line cutting and chaining

- geological mapping 

- geological mapping 

- geological mapping 

- radiometric survey 

- radiometric survey

- VLF-EM survey 

- VLF-EM survey

Totals

line cutting 6 chaining 
geological mapping 
radiometric survey 
VLF-EM survey 
Analytical Costs

A man days 
8 man days 
4 man days 
4 man days 

$494.00 ^IS.OOXdays work

4 days
56 days
28 days
28 days
32 days

work ' 
work Z 
work j 
work H 
work j"

days work



Getty Mines, Limited Suite 600. 10 King Street East. Toronto, Ontario M5C 1C3 . (416) 863-0487

C,4.____ __ -, ...,.

MINING LANDS SECTION

Mr. Arthur T. Elliott, 
Whitefish Falls, Ontario.

Dear Mr. Elliott:

Enclosed are two copies of the summary report, dated July 4, 
1979, outlining work performed on your Howry Creek gold 
prospect, Espanola, Ontario. This work consisted of line- 
cutting (grid establishment) , geological mapping, sampling, 
VLF-EM and radiometric surveys. The work was performed by 
myself and Mr. B. Linnen as a property evaluation project 
for Getty Canadian Metals, Limited.

Also enclosed is an outline of work performed on claims 
471653, 471650 and 472852 that you may wish to file for 
assessment credit purposes.

Respectively Submitted,

l

Dino Titaro.
(Geologist - Getty Canadian Metals, Limited)

DT:rp 
enc.



WORK PERFORMED 

June 12th779 - orientation, prospecting, geological mapping
*

June lSth/79 - line cutting and chaining -

June 14th779 - line cutting and chaining

June lSth/79 - geological mapping

June ieth/79 - geological mapping

June 17thX79 - geological mapping

June lSth/79 - radiometric survey

June 19thX79 - radiometric survey

June 20th779 - VLF-EM survey
i 

June 21st779 - VLF-EM survey

Totals

line cutting S chaining 4 man days 4 days work
geological mapping 8 man days 56 days work
radiometric survey 4 man days 28 days work
VLF-EM survey 4 man days 28 days work
Analytical Costs $494.00 ^IS.OO/days work 32 days work

148 days work



Getty Mines. Limited Suite 600, 10 King Street East. Toronto. Ontario M5C 1C3 . (416)863-0487

December 3, 1980.

Mr. Arthur T. Elliott, 
Whitefish Falls, Ontario.

Re: Mr. Bob Linnen

Dear Mr. Elliott:

Bob Linnen was a summer student employed by Getty Canadian 
Metals, Limited for the 1979 field season. Mr. Linnen is a 
competent geologist who we feel is sufficiently qualified 
to evaluate your Howry Creek gold prospect as per the work 
performed on the property.

Yours truly,

Dino Titaro.

DT:rp



y- X-RAY ASSAY LABORATORIES
LIMITED

M3J) 3J4 
l DON MILLS ONTARIO IMBgT* . 448-5785

I,.?Kllr- lit, 
.480L.EBMILL ROAD
AA.VT.i.. , .t.^.k. .i\A :.,,

*

G^tty 'linen Ltd. \/
10 Kino St. Ea.st, Suite GOO
Toror.tr>, Ontario
M5C 1C3 Attns Dino Titaro

ASSAY REPORT NO. 'JOE?

DAT! July 13, 1979

rt2 004987INVOICE

ITEM

24 
24 
24

.'•**'' - '
^^

^'o 

Ag oz/ton - - . 
Au oz/ton

t

j i"

1

TCNMS. NCT JO DAYS

•' ' ''fr

PNICC

r~*.^

Or,, oo 
55:00 - -
04.00

"f*"

AMOUNT

5120.00'-
, 9C.OO

5360.00 -
r:Esnnciz:r-

\

1 '*

. ,'|; ;i



INVOICE { corrected )
XrBAY ASSAY LABOBATOBIES

LIMITED

1885 Leslie Slreot
Getty Mines Ltd., Don Mills, Ont. MSB 3J4 
Suite 600, 10 King St. E., 
Toronto, Ontario.
M5C 1C3 Attn* R. Coll

Vendor l 8654
Assay Report No. 4829

445-6765

Date: June 18, 1979 

INVOICE NO. 4829

rtKX

Item

3
3
2
3
3
1

ICO
INi
ICU
IAS
Au, Ag oz/ton
Pt, Pd oz/ton

..,, '.-.•,:*V.-.

PRICE

^6.00
5.50
4.50
9.50
9.00

35.00

-

AMOUNT '

$ 18.00
16.50
9.00

28.50
27.00
35.00

$134.00
-1

TERMS: NET M DAYS



ASSESSMENT WORK BREAKDOWN

1. Type of Survey ..^.'fjfjff:.j*ffc?j!L .L'-ZlZz^f. ,]-iIK,JL'tCJ.^.
C~ j —j— ^ 

2. Township or Area ...Sri".rJl: D--. J

3. Numbers of Mining Claims Traversed by Survey

4. Number of Miles of Line Cut .... *^i.T.,Lt:^.^L^S-.. Flown ...,.

fp.L.AA?^*5. Number of Stations Established .....

*6. Make and type of Instrument Used .J*^..?!..

*7. Scale Constant or Sensitivity .

*8. Frequency Used and Power Output

9. Summary of Assessment Credits (details on reverse side)

Total 8 hour Technical Days (Include Consultants, Draughting etc.)
-y-

Total 8 hour Line-Cutting Days ...................

l\(t +3Z *G K eJeyf 
Calculation -^ '

Technical Line-cutting Number Assessment credits
of claims per claim

The dates listed on this form r^pfescnt working time spent entirely within the limits
of the above listed claims j ^] Check
If otherwise, please explain ...............................................,...........

Dated; .............................. Signed:

Note: (A) * Complete only if applicable.
(B) Complete list of names, addresses and dates on reverse side,
(C) Submit separate breakdown for each type of survey.
(D) Submit in duplicate.



Ontario
RECEIVED

QCT23W9
Ministry of
Natural
Resources

Notification of recording MINING LANDS SECTION

of assessment work credits
Office of the Mining Recorder 
174 Douglas Street West 
Sudbury, Ontario, P3E 1G1 
October 19, 1979

Supervisor, Projects Unit 
Mining Lands Section 
Ministry of Natural Resources 
Room 1617, Whitney Block 
Queen's Park, Toronto 
M7A 1W3

RECEIVED

LANDS ADMINISTRATION 
BRANCH

October 19, 1979

Mr. Arthur T. Elliott

Date of recording of work: ——

Recorded holder: ——-——^

Address .________82 A Frank St., Strathroy, Ont., N7G 1G1

Township or Area: —————————Curtin Township___________________________

Type ol survey and number of 
Assessment days credit per claim Mining claims

Geophysic; l 

Electromagr ;tic. 9 1/3 Jays

Magnetometer. 

Radiometric — 10 2/3

-days

-days

S.471650 -

S.471653 -

S.472852 -

Induced polarization. Jays

Section 86 (18) 10 2 / 3 

Geological____18 2/ 3

.days

Jays

Geochemical

Man da; 

Special provision Q

-days

Airborne D 

Ground ®

Notice to recorded holder:

Q Survey reports and maps in duplicate must be sub 
mitted to the Projects Unit, Toronto within 60 days 
from the date of recording of this work.

0 Reports and maps are being forwarded to the Projects 
Unit with 1;

(Acting) Mining recorder

c -c - Mr. Arthur T. Elliott 
82-A Frank St. 
Strathroy, Ont., N7G 1G1



1S79-11-0* 2.3076

Mr. V. C. Mlll*r

Miniatry of Hatural laeourci 
174 Douflaa Street West 
Sodbury, Ontario 
P3B 161

Dear Sirt

Ve have received reports and mapa for Geophyaical (Electromagnetic 
4 Ridlorne trie) and Geological surveys and Asaaying submitted voder 
Section 86 (18, 19 4 20) of The Mining Act, on mining claims 8. 
471650 at al, in the Township of Curtin.

This material will ba examined and aaseaaed and a statement of 
assessment work credits will ba issued.

Tours truly,

E. T. Anderson
Director
Lands Administration Branch

Whitney Block, Room 6450
Queen's Park
Toronto, Ontario
K7A 1W3
Phons: 416/965-1316

/cba

ccl Mr. Arthur T. Elliott 
Strathroy, Ontario



FILE NO.

: ( *. CKOLCCICAL

Mr. R. Barlow Date of App

Signature

Corrasnts:
7

/7; i/t-r.

Mr.-c. n. Data of Approval

Signature^

Dr. L. C. Closs Date of Approval^

RETURN
TO - MR. F. W. MATTHEWS, MINING LANDS SECTION,- WHITNEY BLOCK, ROOM 6450



2.3076
1910 07 14

Mr. Irthur T. Elliott 
?.2A Frank Street 
Strathroy, Ontario 
IT7C 1C l

Dear Sir:

Re: Geophysical (Electromagnetic 6 Radiometric) and Geological 
surveyt and Assaying/Section 36(18, 10 t, 20), 
Mining Cmima S. 471650 at al. Curtin Township, 
File 2.3076^^^^.........^...^-—---—-1-——----..——.

Please shov the riining claims/boundaries and numbers on the enclosed 
two Geological plans and eighteen riectromagnetic-Itadionctric sketches, 
and have Mr. Robert Linnen sign each of these maps/sketches and 
submit a brief resume of his qualifications for our records.
Also, please furnish this office with the following data/inforaation: 
EIcetronapnetic - Radionctric sketches

1. A proper legend.

Geological plans 
1. Colour the outcrops in accordance with the legend, v

Aaaaying

1. Indicate where each saople was collected (adit, shaft or trench). i
2. Proof of payncnt (signed and dated receipts or cancelled cheques). i
Lastly, please complete in duplicate the enclosed Man days breakdown : 
ferns for each type of survey.

For further information, if required, please contact Mr. F.W. Matthews 
(telephone 965-6913).

Yours very truly, \

E.P. Anderson
Director
Land Management Branch

iJhitnoy Block, Roon 6450
Queen's Park
Toronto, Ontario
M7A 1W3
Phone: 416/965-1316
OJ:ie
cc: Mr. Arthur T. Elliott

Whitefish Falls, Ontario
Mr. V.C. Miller 
Mining Recorder



REGISTERED
2.3076

December 19, 1980

Mr. Arthur T. Kftliott 
82A Frank Atreet
Strathroy, Ontario 
N7G 1G1

Dear Sirs

Plaaaa reply to my lattar of 1980 07 14 a copy of which 
la enclosed.

If the data la not provided by January 2, 1981, the mining 
recorder will te authorised to delete the aaaeeenent vork 
credita fro* the claima.

Toura very truly.

E.F. Anderaon
Director
Land Mauagenent Branch

Whitney Block, Rooa 6450 
Queen*e Park 
Toronto, Ontario 
M7A 1W3

FWMlwg

Ends.

c.c. Mr. Arthur T. Elliott
Whitefish Falle, Ontario

Mr. V.C. Miller 
Mining Recorder 
Sudbury, Ontario



REGISTERED 2.3076 

January 13, 1981

Mr. Arthur T. Elliott 
d2A Frank StrMt 
Strathroy, Ontario 
H7G 1G1

Dear Sift

Please reply to my latter of 1980 07 14 a copy of which is .~. i 
enclosed.

If the data la not provided by 1981 02 01, the mining recorder 
will be authorised to delete the assessment work credita from 
the claini.

Tours very truly,

E. F. Anderson
Director
Land Management Branch

Whitney Block, Rooa 6450 
Queen'a Park 
Toronto, Ontario 
M7A 1W3

FWM/rt 
encla. 
cc| Mr. Arthur T. Elliott

Whitefish Falls, Ontario

Mr. T. C. Miller 
Mining Recorder 
Sudbury, Ontario



RECEIVED

By
hTs m.;;;

FEB-6I93J
E. K

DUNGARVON RESOURCES LTD.
Suite 800

55 University Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario 

M5J 2K4

RECEIVED
FEB-6J98I

MINING LANDS SCCTIOf

31 3 -li 71

February 2, 1981

Mr. E.F, Anderson
Director
Land Management Branch
Ministry of Natural Resources
Whitney Block, Room 6450
Queen's Park
Toronto, Ontario M4A 1W3

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

Re: File 2.3076

Further to your letter of January 13, 1981, we are enclosing 
a copy of the geology, geophysics and assaying reports per 
taining to claims S.471650, 471653 and 472852. Please note 
that these claims have been transferred to W.S. Vaughan 
who is holding them in escrow for Dungarvon Resources. We 
informed Mr.J.C. Smith that the reports were not available 
to us prior to January 26 and that copies were being pro 
cessed and sent to your attention as soon as possible.

Sincerely,

JDM:ab J. David Mason



J98J 02 06 2.3076

Mr. Arthur T. Elliot 
62A Frank Straat, 
Strathroy, Ontario 
N7G l G'i

Dear Sir;

Re: Geophysical (Electromagnetic t jRadionetric) and 
Geological surveys, and Assaying/Section 86(18, 
19.&20) Mining Claims S 471650 et al, Curtin Township, 
File 2.3076

Ve have reveifed one Geological nap and report for the 
above survey. All maps and report must be submitted in 
duplicate. Please forward a copy of the Geological nap. 
In addition please submit a Geophysical (Electromagnetic) 
and RadioBetrie map (in duplicate).

Dpon receipt of the above material a statement of 
assessment work credits will be Issued.

Tours very truly

E.F. Anderson
Director
Land Mangageaent Branch

?
Whitney Block, Room 6450 l
Queen's Park |
Tornto, Ontario ;
M7A 1W3 f
Phone 416/965-1316 j

i. j
cct Mr. V.C. Miller 

Sudbury, Ontario





1981 03 25 2.3076

leaovrce* Ltd, 
Salt* 800 - 55 Uniraraity Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario 
H5J 2K4

Centleaenf

Enclosed i* a copy of a latter which w** vent t* Mr. 
Aothar T. Billot and which wa* r*turned marked "moved", 
If povaible, pleeva provide the required data ia order 
that we aay clova thia file end approve the ••••••••at
credit*.

Tour* truly.

S. 7. Aadaraoa
Director
Land Manageaent Branch

Vhitney Block, Rooa 6450 
Queen'* Park, Toronto 
H7A 1W3 
Pbon.j 416/965-1316

FM:VL 
Encl.



8, 1981 2.3076

RsSOUrCOS lit j,
Suit* 800-55 University Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario 
K5J 2*4

Dear Sir:

Bos Geophysical (tsdioastric and Xlectroastnetic) Surrey 
on •inlns clalaw S. 471650 tt al, la the Township of 
Curtin.

May I please have n reply to wy letter* of February 6/81 and 
March 25, 1931, copies of vhich are eacloeed.

For farther information, please contact Mr. F.W. Matthews at 
965-1330.

Tours verfyttaly,

K.F. Anderson
Director
Land Manageaent Branch

Whitney Block, ROOK 6450
Queen's Fark
Toronto, Ontario
M7A 1H3
Phone: 416/965-1316

SH/bk 

Incl.

ccl Mining Recorder 
Sudbury, Ontario



1932 04 13

Dunfarvon Resources Ltd.
Suite 800 - 55 University Avenue .
Toronto, Ontario
M5J 2X4

Dear Sirei

On October 19, 1979 you recorded Electromagnetic,.Radionetric, 
Geological .and Assay Expenditure work credits on mining claims 
S 471650, 471653 and S472852 in Curtin Township. Since that 
tins, six letters have been written to the recorded holder of 
the claims and your coapany requesting the filing of complete 
data as required under the Mining Act. Tour report still lacks 
the following)

1. An electromagnetic plan (in duplicate) showing the claia
boundaries and number*, the treverse linea, the readings et 

each station and the profiles. Also, a legend, north sign, 
key aap and drawn on scale between one to 500 feet per inch.

2. Radiometric plan (in duplicate) showing aa ae data as required 
in No. l above.

3. A duplicate copy of the geological plan - we already have one 
copy.

4. Receipts fro* X-Ray Assay Laboratories (or copies of cancelled 
eheques) verifying that they were peid 9494.00 for the asssys 
(their Invoicee 4987 and 4829)

If the above data Is not provided by April 30, 1982, the Mining 
Recorder will be authorised to cancel the work recorded on 
October 19, 1979.

Yours very truly,

E.F. Anderson
Director
Land Management Branch

Whitney Block, Rooa 6450 
Queen's Park 
Toronto, Ontario 
M7A 1W3
Phonet 416/965-1316 
FW

cc: Mining Recorder - Sudbury, Ont.


